RESOLUTION NO. 72-70

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR CHIEF. DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, TO EXECUTE A LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD AND TAHOE-TRUCKEE SANITATION AGENCY TO STUDY THE FEASIBILITY OF PERCOLATION OF RECLAIMED WASTEWATER IN GLACIAL OUTWASH DEPOSITS, MARTIS VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS:

- The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency is studying alternative wastewater disposal solutions for the benefit of the people of the North Tahoe-Truckee Area, and the States of California and Nevada.
- 2. The feasibility of disposal of reclaimed wastewater into the glacial outwash deposits of Martis Valley, California, is not known but that an alternative may be an interim solution.
- Such knowledge is imperative for appropriate control of dis-3. posal of wastewater by the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency, the regional water quality boards and the State Board.
- The Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency is responsible for the disposal for such wastes and has engaged an experienced engineering firm to study the feasibility of percolation of reclaimed wastewater into the glacial outwash deposits.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- That this Board encourage the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency, in concert with the engineering firm, to study the feasibility of percolation of reclaimed wastewater in the glacial outwash of the Martis Valley.
- That this Board authorize the Executive Officer or Chief, Division of Administrative Services, to execute a loan agreement with the Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency for the study of reclaimed wastewater percolation in glacial outwash for the period of October 1, 1972, to January 30, 1973, in an amount not to exceed \$9,900, the loan to be repaid by the Agency after receipt of a facilities construction grant or, if such grant is not received, by conventional repayment methods as stipulated in Water Code Sections 13412 and 13415.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on October 19, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy

Executive Officer